
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

1 

  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
1. 2000001833 
Federation of Appalachian Housing 
Enterprises, Inc.  
319 Oak Street  
Berea, KY 40403 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Access to  
Recovery  
Voucher  
Program 

$7,039,390.00 Increase by $969,290.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Decrease Federal Kentucky Disaster 
Response grant funds for FY21 and 
add funds for FY22. Federal 
Substance Abuse Prevention and 
Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant 
Coronavirus Response and Relief 
Supplement Appropriations Act 
(CRRSAA) grant funds will also be 
added to continue to implement the 
Access to Recovery (ATR) voucher 
program with the purpose of 
supporting Kentucky residents in their 
individualized treatment and recovery 
and to offer services and supports to 
persons impacted by a weather-
related, natural disaster in 2019 and 
who may have mental health or 
substance use disorders or be 
experiencing a behavioral health 
crisis. 

Provide funds to implement an Access to 
Recovery voucher program with the purpose of 
supporting Kentucky residents in their 
individualized treatment and recovery and to 
develop and expand recovery housing for 
individuals recovering from opioid use disorder 
using Food and Drug Administration approved 
medications for opioid use disorder. 

 

 

2. 2100002068 
Metro Louisville Harm Reduction Task 
Force  
620 South 3rd Street, Suite 102  
Louisville, KY 40202 

May 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Mobile  
Clinic 

$614,100.00 Increase by $265,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response II (SOR II) grant funds, 
Federal Substance Abuse Prevention 
and Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant 
Coronavirus Response and Relief 
Supplement Appropriations Act 
(CRRSAA) grant funds, and SAPT 
Block Grant American Rescue Plan  
Act (ARPA) grant funds to establish a 
fentanyl test strips distribution 
program to KORE-approved 
providers and persons at risk for an 
opioid-related overdose. 

Provide funds to establish a mobile clinic to 
provide comprehensive, evidence-based 
substance use disorder (SUD) treatment, 
practices, and interventions. 

 

 

 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

2 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
3. 2100002194 
Pennyroyal Regional Mental Health Mental 
Retardation Board  
P. O. Box 614  
Hopkinsville, KY 42241 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Based 
Services 

$5,449,203.00 Increase by $452,009.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds: 
Add Federal Substance Abuse 
Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) 
Block Grant Coronavirus Response 
and Relief Supplemental 
Appropriation Act (CRRA) and Mental 
Health Block Grant (MHBG) 
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) 
grant funds to provide numerous 
substance use and mental health 
program services; increase Tobacco 
funds for Kentucky Moms Maternal 
Assistance Towards Recovery 
(MATR) program services; and 
Federal SAPT Block Grant funds to 
provide Plan of Safe Care services. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

4. 2100002216 
Green River Regional MHMR Board, Inc.  
P. O. Box 1637  
Owensboro, KY 42302-1637 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Based  
Services 

$5,274,979.00 Increase by $414,285.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Add Federal Substance Abuse 
Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) 
Block Grant Coronavirus Response 
and Relief Supplemental 
Appropriation Act (CRRA) and Mental 
Health Block Grant (MHBG) 
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) 
grant funds to provide numerous 
substance use and mental health 
program services. Also, add Tobacco 
Funds to increase Kentucky Moms 
Maternal Assistance Towards 
Recovery (MATR) program services. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

3 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
5. 2100002221 
Lifeskills, Inc.  
380 Suwannee Trail  
Bowling Green, KY 42103 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Based 
Services 

$9,298,032.00 Increase by $1,024,285.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Add Federal Substance Abuse 
Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) 
Block Grant Coronavirus Response 
and Relief Supplemental 
Appropriation Act (CRRA) and Mental 
Health Block Grant (MHBG) 
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) 
grant funds to provide numerous 
substance use and mental health 
program services. Also, add Tobacco 
funds to increase Kentucky Moms 
Maternal Assistance Towards 
Recovery (MATR) program services. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

6. 2100002245 
Lake Cumberland Mental Health Mental 
Retardation Board d/b/a The Adanta Group  
130 Southern School Road  
Somerset, KY 42501 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Health 
Related 

$5,179,122.00 Increase by $491,451.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Add Federal Substance Abuse 
Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) 
Block Grant Coronavirus Response 
and Relief Supplemental 
Appropriation Act (CRRA) and Mental 
Health Block Grant (MHBG) 
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) 
grant funds to provide numerous 
substance use and mental health 
program services. Also, add Tobacco 
funds to increase Kentucky Moms 
Maternal Assistance Towards 
Recovery (MATR) program services. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

4 

 
CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
7. 2100003015 
Multi  
 

September 01, 2021 -  
August 31, 2022 

Area Agencies 
on Aging 

$687,597.00 Increase by $187,712.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to bring the 
contract in line with the FY22 budget. 

Provide funds for beneficiary outreach, State 
Health Insurance Assistance Programs (SHIPs), 
Area Agencies on Aging (AAAs), Aging and 
Disability Resource Center programs (ADRCs), 
and for a resource center to help coordinate 
efforts to inform older Americans about available 
Federal and State benefits. 

 

 

8. 2100003024 
Multi  
 

October 01, 2021 -  
September 30, 2022 

Nutritional 
Services 

$1,488,639.00 Decrease by ($7,393.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to bring the 
contract in line with the FY22 budget. 

Provide funds for nutritional services to elderly 
citizens of the Commonwealth in their designated 
areas. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
9. 2000001542 
KVC Behavioral Health Care/Croney & 
Clark  
21350 West 153rd Street  
Olathe, KS 66061 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family 
Services 

$6,340,360.00 Increase by $190,500.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
program services in SFY22. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Strengthening 
Ties and Empowering Parents program. Services 
to include: (1) reduce the need for Out-Of-Home-
Care placements; (2) shorten the duration of any 
necessary out of home care placements; (3) 
reduce repeat maltreatment; and (4) increase 
well-being of families by enhancing caregivers' 
capacity to care for children and maintain them 
safely in their own homes. Also, integrate 
substance abuse treatment services, child welfare 
practice and family preservation services into an 
approach to deliver services that address the 
special needs of substance affected families 
involved with the Department for Community 
Based Services. 

 

 

10. 2000001802 
Kentucky Coalition Against Domestic 
Violence, Inc.  
111 Darby Shire Circle  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Spouse 
Abuse 
Shelters 

$27,853,433.27 Increase by $2,464,853.87;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for KCADV 
budget and add carryover funding. 

Provide funds to operate Spouse Abuse Shelters 
throughout the state for victims of domestic 
violence and their dependents under provisions of 
KRS 209.030, KRS 209.160, and 922 KAR 5:050. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
11. 2000003303 
Childrens Home of Northern Kentucky  
200 Home Road  
Covington, KY 41011 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family 
Services 

$1,534,292.00 Increase by $302,852.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for Multi-
systemic Therapy services. 

Provide preservation and reunification services in 
a manner that shall be responsive to cultural, 
racial, ability, economic, social, spiritual, and 
gender differences among clients. Services shall 
focus and build on family strengths. 

 

 

12. 2100001642 
Community Action Kentucky, Inc.  
101 Burch Court  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Home Energy 
Assistance 
Program 

$149,428,223.35 Increase by $66,790,621.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to begin the 
Wastewater program. 

Provide funds to administer Federal Low Income 
Home Energy Assistance Programs through 
subcontracts with 23 statewide Community Action 
Agencies and distribute Community Services 
Block Grant funds for administrative support 
services to all Community Action Agencies. These 
funds will be used to support activities that are 
designed to help low-income families and 
individuals. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
13. 2000002519 
American Association of State Service 
Commissions  
455 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 153  
Washington, DC 20001 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Commission 
Assistance 

$83,600.00 Increase by $5,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for 
consulting services. 

Provide funds for support services in order to 
improve Kentucky AmeriCorps operations. These 
services will utilize the training and technical 
assistance services offered by the national 
organization on a subscription basis or cost 
reimbursement basis, as appropriate, and as 
outlined in the schedule of services distributed by 
ASC to its membership. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
14. 1800000863 
City of Millersburg  
P. O. Box 265  
Millersburg, KY 40348 

November 17, 2017 -  
December 31, 2022 

Slum / Blight 
Conditions 
Restoration 

$500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to eliminate slum/blight conditions 
and to remove public health and safety risks. 
Specifically, the stabilization of the building, 
replacement of the roof, removal of flooring and 
subflooring, repair of wall studs and joists, 
removal of faulty plumbing, and the installation of 
historically appropriate guttering and downspouts. 

 

 

 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
15. 1900002774 
City of Winchester  
P. O. Box 40  
Winchester, KY 40391 

October 05, 2018 -  
December 31, 2022 

Construction $1,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds for the construction of five (5) single 
family homes for people of low income on Lincoln 
Street. 

 

 

16. 1900003314 
Cumberland County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 826  
Burkesville, KY 42717 

February 28, 2019 -  
December 30, 2022 

Equipment 
Purchase 

$250,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to purchase equipment for lease to 
Southern Kentucky Distillery, which will create 13 
jobs. 

 

 

17. 1900003632 
Johnson County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 868  
Paintsville, KY 41240 

April 22, 2019 -  
December 31, 2022 

Fire  
Station  
Addition & 
Demolishment 

$495,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to construct a 50'x40' training 
facility adjacent to the existing fire station and 
demolish the existing station and construct a six-
bay structure. 

 

 

18. 1900003659 
City of Campton  
P. O. Box 35  
Campton, KY 41301 

April 05, 2019 -  
December 31, 2022 

Water 
Project 

$635,367.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to design and construct a new 
200,000-gallon elevated water storage tank, new 
pump station, replacement or rehabilitation of a 
pump station, 3,157 LF of 6-inch water line, 
18,973 LF of 3-inch water line, 904 LF of 1-inch 
line, 40 radio read meters, and related 
appurtenances. The project will also include 
fencing of the pump stations with intruder 
monitoring. 

 

 

19. 1900003660 
City of Hindman  
P. O. Box 496  
Hindman, KY 41822 

June 14, 2019 -  
December 31, 2022 

Sewer 
Rehabilitation 

$2,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to design and rehabilitate various 
items at the WWTP and within the collection 
system to improve service to 460 residents and 
60 businesses 

 

 

20. 1900003661 
Perry County Sanitation District #1  
132 East Main Street  
Hazard, KY 41702 

April 19, 2019 -  
December 31, 2022 

Water  
Project 

$625,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to design and construct 10,787 
linear feet of new force main ranging in size from 
1-inch to six inches and grinder pumps to serve 
the community of Chavies from the elementary 
school to Haddock Fork Road. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

7 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
21. 1900003705 
City of Lacenter  
P. O. Box 420  
Lacenter, KY 42056 

May 04, 2019 -  
December 31, 2022 

Program/Project 
Development 

$1,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to clean and camera 33,835 LF of 
10-inch and smaller lines; rehab the same lines 
with fold and form pull; install a disc filter unit and 
a peracetic unit at the WWTP; and miscellaneous 
work at the WWTP and site. 

 

 

22. 1900003707 
City of Brooksville  
P. O. Box 216  
Brooksville, KY 41004-0216 

May 27, 2019 -  
December 31, 2022 

Program/Project 
Development 

$500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to acquire 2 dilapidated buildings, 
located at 115 and 117 Miami Street in 
Brooksville, Kentucky. The buildings will be 
demolished and a new community center will be 
constructed on the site. The center will include a 
kitchen, a large gathering space, handicapped 
accessible restrooms, office space, and small 
meeting rooms. 

 

 

23. 1900003725 
Estill County Fiscal Court  
130 Main Street, Room 101  
Irvine, KY 40336 

April 30, 2019 -  
December 31, 2022 

Mack Theater 
Restoration 

$500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to ensure that the Estill County 21st 
Century, Inc. will commence the restoration and 
renovation of the approximately 5,000 square foot 
Mack Theater located at 114 Main Street in Irvine, 
Kentucky. The restoration, to remove the current 
slum/blight condition of the building, will include 
securing the east wall in the mezzanine, replacing 
the roof membrane, repairing bricks on the 
façade, and the addition of a handicapped 
meeting space and restroom on the first floor. The 
second floor will remain unoccupied and closed to 
the public. Any other activities must receive prior 
DLG approval before work can be initiated. 
Activities must address the Elimination of Slums 
or Blight on a Spot Basis National Objective. 
Upon completion, the Mack Theater will continue 
to be owned, operated, maintained, and insured 
by Estill County 21st Century, Inc. 

 

 

24. 1900003974 
Hickman County Fiscal Court  
116 South Jefferson Street  
Clinton, KY 42031 

May 24, 2019 -  
December 31, 2022 

Housing  
Project 

$714,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to rehabilitate and reconstruct eight 
(8) low to moderate income (LMI) structures (7 will 
be reconstruction and 1 major rehabilitation). 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

8 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
25. 1900004292 
Wolfe County  
P. O. Box 429  
Campton, KY 41301 

May 14, 2019 -  
December 31, 2022 

Water Tank & 
Line Extension 

$1,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to design and construct a new 
200,000-gallon elevated water storage tank, new 
pump station, replacement or rehabilitation of a 
pump station, 3,157 LF of 6-inch water line, 
18,973 LF of 3-inch water line, 904 LF of 1-inch 
line, 40 radio read meters, and related 
appurtenances. The project will also include 
fencing of the pump stations with intruder 
monitoring. 

 

 

26. 1900004881 
Barren County  
117-3A North Public Square  
Glasgow, KY 42141 

July 25, 2019 -  
December 31, 2022 

Structure 
Demolition 

$284,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to demolish and clear the structure 
known as the Barren County Correctional Center 
located at 107 Ford Drive in Glasgow, Kentucky to 
eliminate the slum/blight conditions on a spot 
basis, per 24 CFR 570.483(c)(2). 

 

 

27. 2000000621 
City of Hazard  
P. O. Box 420  
Hazard, KY 41701 

November 08, 2019 -  
December 31, 2022 

Property  
Development  
Project 

$791,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to acquire the Hopper Shopping 
Center building, remove all hazardous materials, 
demolish existing shopping center, remove all 
asphalt parking materials and grade site, 
construct water, sewer and storm water facilities, 
construct remaining wall and access road, and 
deed the entire parcel to Housing Development 
Alliance, Inc.to construct 15 new 3 and 4 bedroom 
single family homeowner units. 

 

 

28. 2000000694 
Campbell County Fiscal Court  
1098 Monmouth Street  
Newport, KY 41071 

November 15, 2019 -  
December 31, 2022 

Home 
Ownership 
Development 

$804,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to develop six single family housing 
units. 

 

 

29. 2000000716 
City of Georgetown  
100 North Court Street  
Georgetown, KY 40324 

December 13, 2019 -  
December 31, 2022 

Program 
Development 

$510,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds for removal of debris, including lead 
based paint if applicable, resulting from the 
rehabilitation or clearance of the existing 
dilapidated structures. CDBG assistance will be 
given to eight (8) homeowners (5 reconstruction, 
1 major, 1 moderate, and 1 minor rehabilitation) in 
the form of a 10 year forgivable deferred loan 
(10% per year forgiven over a 10 year period). 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

9 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
30. 2000000818 
City of Mortons Gap  
P. O. Box 367  
Mortons Gap, KY 42440 

February 03, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Water 
System 
Improvements 

$835,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to replace 140 plastic fittings 
(bends, crosses and tees) with ductile iron, add or 
replace 20 fire hydrants, replace all 500 water 
meters with new radio read meters, replace all 
service tubing from the water main to the meter, 
install 35 new gate values, and purchase a 
monitoring system. 

 

 

31. 2000001324 
City of Mount Vernon  
P. O. Box 1465  
Mount Vernon, KY 40456 

January 31, 2020 -  
December 30, 2023 

Equipment 
Purchase 

$1,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 30, 2023. 

Provide funds for equipment purchases and the 
administration. 

 

 

32. 2000001408 
City of Lewisport  
P. O. Box 22  
Lewisport, KY 42351 

March 11, 2020 -  
December 31, 2022 

Project 
Development 

$500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to construct a 8,000 sq.ft. library.  

 

33. 2000001479 
Hopkins County  
P. O. Box 59256  
Madisonville, KY 42431 

March 31, 2020 -  
December 31, 2022 

Rehabilitation - 
Homes 

$1,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds for rehabilitation and reconstruction 
of 11 homes to assist low-to-moderate income 
households at various sites in Hopkins County, 
Kentucky. 

 

 

34. 2000001492 
Trigg County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 672  
Cadiz, KY 42211 

March 31, 2020 -  
December 31, 2022 

ADA 
Improvements 

$340,227.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds for ADA (Americans with 
Disabilities Act) improvements to the Janice 
Mason Art Museum. Improvements include 
construction of a handicapped accessible ramp, 
parking, and restroom renovations. 

 

 

35. 2000001826 
Lewis County  
514 Second Street  
Vanceburg, KY 41179 

July 03, 2020 -  
December 31, 2022 

Renovations $495,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to renovate the current senior 
center. Services to include: replacement of 
windows; lighting; roofing; flooring; and 
improvements to the heating and cooling systems. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

10 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
36. 2000002364 
City of Jackson  
333 Broadway  
Jackson, KY 41339 

April 30, 2020 -  
June 01, 2022 

Waterline 
Replacement  
Project 

$2,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 1, 2022. 

Provide funds for the design and replacement of 
approximately 16,700 Linear Feet (LF) of aging 
lines in the downtown area with new 2", 4", 6", 8" 
and 10"  lines; perform the installation of 
approximately 33 new 2", 4", 6", 8" and 10" gate 
valve/boxes; 16,500 LF of 1" and 2" service 
tubing; 312 new radio read meters and standard 
meter tub/setter; approximately 45 Type 1, 2, and 
3 Flush Hydrants; and 2 Flow Meter and vaults in 
City of Jackson, Breathitt County, Kentucky. 

 

 

37. 2000002389 
Owen County  
100 North Thomas Street  
Owenton, KY 40359 

July 24, 2020 -  
December 31, 2022 

Sewer 
Project 

$102,004.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to design approximately 2,800 LF 
of sewer lines and 15 grinder pumps to 15 new 
customers on Obbie Cook Road in Owen County. 
The new lines will be hooked to the Eagle Valley 
Campground that is currently privately owned. 
The ownership of the privately owned sewer main 
will be transferred to Carrolton Utilities. 

 

 

38. 2000002437 
City of Hindman  
P. O. Box 496  
Hindman, KY 41822 

May 22, 2020 -  
December 30, 2022 

Project 
Development 

$1,215,500.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for the design and construction of 
approximately 21,950 Linear Feet (LF) water line 
to 68 residences located across six currently 
unserved roads in the City of Hindman: Martin 
Branch Road, Triplett Branch Road, Chimney 
Rock Road, Crimson Road, Charity Lane, and 
Upper Mill Creek Road. It will also include the 
installation of 2 hydro pneumatic pump stations 
and a system-wide update to the monitoring 
system. 

 

 

39. 2000003225 
Pulaski County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 712  
Somerset, KY 42502 

July 10, 2020 -  
December 31, 2022 

Senior 
Housing 
Project 

$1,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to purchase and renovate 43 
apartment units for senior and disabled affordable 
rental residences. 

 

 

40. 2000003284 
Harlan County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 956  
Harlan, KY 40831 

July 15, 2020 -  
December 31, 2022 

Fire 
Station  
Project 

$500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds for the construction of an 
approximately 6,500 square foot fire station for 
the Sunshine Volunteer Fire Department in Harlan 
County, Kentucky. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

11 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
41. 2000003495 
Edmonson County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 353  
Brownsville, KY 42210 

July 01, 2020 -  
December 31, 2022 

Fire 
Station 

$500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds to construct a 2,725 square foot fire 
substation to serve northeast Edmonson County. 

 

 

42. 2100000087 
City of Wilmore  
335 East Main Street  
Wilmore, KY 40390 

August 07, 2020 -  
December 31, 2022 

Project 
Development 

$500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2022. 

Provide funds for the stabilization of the historic 
Wilmore Granary building. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
43. 2000001498 
Norton Healthcare  
P. O. Box 35070  
Louisville, KY 40232-5070 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Public  
Health  
Hotline 

$3,884,430.00 Increase by $230,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
operating the COVID-19 statewide 
call center. 

Provide funds to maintain the capability to activate 
a statewide emergency public health hotline as-
needed and to communicate efficiently with 
Kentuckians in all regions of the state regarding 
bio-terrorism and all-hazardous public health 
threats. 

 

 

44. 2000001640 
Heartland Cares, Inc.  
1903 Broadway Street  
Paducah, KY 42001 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

HIV / AIDS 
Support 
Services 

$3,139,796.00 Increase by $434,135.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Add funds for additional staffing, core 
and support, and to add Ending the 
Human Immunodeficiency Virus 
Epidemic (EHE) funds for housing to 
fulfill the medical needs of human 
immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) 
positive Kentuckians as part of the 
Ryan White Part B services. 

Provide funds for Human Immunodeficiency 
Virus/Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome core 
and support services to regional clients of the 
Ryan White "Part B" services through the Human 
Immunodeficiency Virus/Acquired 
Immunodeficiency Syndrome. Kentucky 
HealthCare Coordinator Program Services shall 
be provided in the Pennyrile and Purchase 
regions, including Ballard, Caldwell, Calloway, 
Carlisle, Christian, Crittenden, Fulton, Graves, 
Hickman, Hopkins, Livingston, Lyon, McCracken, 
Marshall, Muhlenberg, Todd, and Trigg counties. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

12 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
45. 2000002521 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Genetic  
Testing  
& Germline  
Samples 

$541,175.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Carryover funds from fiscal year 2021 
to fiscal year 2022. 

Provide funds to perform genetic testing on 
germline samples from survivors and families of 
deceased patients and collect additional 
information about their clinical experience as well 
as environmental exposures and lifestyle factors 
leading up to their diagnosis. UKRF will also 
expand their collaboration with the Children's 
Hospital of Philadelphia (CHOP) and other 
national partners to obtain high quality 
sequencing data, assure scientific validations, 
and communicate the significance of their findings 
about Kentucky and Appalachian childhood 
cancers. 

 

 

46. 2000002989 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Kentucky  
Homeplace  
Project 

$2,371,062.00 Increase by $414,862.00;  
Federal / General Funds;  
Add funds from two grants from 
CARES Act Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention Funds to 
expand the use of Community Health 
Workers in Eastern Kentucky. 

Provide funds to educate and assist rural 
Kentuckians (who live in medically under-served 
areas) to access appropriate health care, 
including preventative care. 

 

 

47. 2100000628 
Kentucky Primary Care Association, Inc.  
651 Comanche Trail  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

November 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Colorectal 
Cancer 
Screening 

$1,396,796.00 Increase by $1,366,796.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for placing 
Community Health Workers in 
primary care settings. 

Provide funds to increase practice assessments 
and development of health system 
implementation plans at each of its member 
Federally Qualified Health Centers or Regional 
Health Centers. 

 

 

48. 2100001876 
Multi  
 
 
Note: This contract was disapproved at 
the January 11, 2022 committee 
meeting. 
 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Services Plan 
& Budget 

$165,940,177.96 Increase by $45,000,000.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds;  
Provide additional Federal funds to 
cover local health department 
expenses related to COVID Contact 
Tracing and to bring the contract in 
line with the Fiscal Year budget. 

Provide funds to prepare an annual Services Plan 
and Budget in accordance with planning and 
budgeting instructions issued by the Department 
for Public Health. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

13 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
49. 2100001887 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Services Plan 
& Budget 

$124,597,865.00 Increase by $10,247,132.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Add Federal and Tobacco funds to 
bring the contract in-line with the 
Fiscal Year Budget. This will allow the 
Local Health Departments to provide 
additional family support and 
resources during the pandemic. 

Provide funds to prepare an annual Services Plan 
and Budget in accordance with planning and 
budgeting instructions issued by the Department 
for Public Health. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
50. 2100001484 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Point of Purchase 
(POP) 

$876,172.88 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add additional vendors to the list. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program which is designed to 
continue a previously existing program to make 
grants to retailers and producers who buy, 
advertise, promote, or manufacture Kentucky 
Proud products with a direct farm impact for 
Kentucky producers. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
51. 2100001185 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

December 31, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Wastewater 
Analysis Services 

$150,558.00 Increase by $50,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to 
unexpected and on-going need for 
COVID testing and an extension of 
time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for an analysis, interpretation and 
recommendations related to the epidemiology of 
wastewater activities and model infection risk 
estimation using wastewater data and clinical 
testing. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
52. 2100002040 
Boone County Board of Education  
8330 US Highway 42  
Florence, KY 41042 

July 15, 2021 -  
January 04, 2022 

Educational  
Recovery  
Leader -  
Jennifer Hickey 

$37,973.00 Decrease by ($92,821.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Cancel the contract due to Ms. 
Hickey's resignation effective October 
22, 2021. The contract days are 
being reduced from 235 days to 71 
days. 

Provide support to schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assistance with 
school turnaround plans and with implementation 
of turnaround plans and other activities required 
in KRS 160.346. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JANUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

1/12/2022 
8:20 AM 
Tan 

14 

 
FINANCE - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
53. 2100001740 
Multi  
 

January 11, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Home 
Eviction 
Relief 
Program 

$264,304,181.20 Decrease by ($195,818.80);  
Federal Funds; 
Decrease funds due the original 
contract being based on an 
estimation. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Housing 
Corporation to administer emergency rental 
assistance through the Healthy at Home Eviction 
Relief Program. 

 

 

 
PERSONNEL - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
54. 2000002786 
Kentucky Medical Services Foundation, 
Inc.  
2333 Alumni Park Plaza, Suite 200  
Lexington, KY 40586 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Medical 
Services 

$300,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for acupuncture services to eligible 
members of KEHP. 

 

 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
55. 2000002668 
Western Kentucky University  
1906 College Heights Boulevard #11002  
Bowling Green, KY 42101 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

CMV  
Crash  
Investigation 

$165,169.00 Increase by $180.00;  
Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds to correct a 
typo to the total cost of Year 2; it 
should have been $70,415 instead of 
$70,235. 

Provide funds for comprehensively investigate 
Commercial Motor Vehicle (CMV) crashes in 
Kentucky. The proposed project will be aligned 
with the "CMV safety" emphasis area within 
Kentucky's Strategic Highway Safety Plan 
(SHSP). The specific project objectives are as 
follows: 1. Identify high concentrations of CMV 
crashes (e.g., total crashes, fatal crashes, serious 
crashes, number of fatalities, and number of 
serious injuries) in Kentucky to provide CMV 
crash hot spots; 2. Conduct comprehensive 
survey of long-haul truck drivers in Kentucky to 
identify the specific concerns and difficulties 
encountered by the drivers; 3. Conduct before-
and-after CMV crash analysis while investigating 
recent geometric design modifications along some 
interstate interchanges (e.g., on-ramps and off-
ramps) in Kentucky to better accommodate 
CMVs, e.g., geometric design changes made at 
Interstate-75 on Exit 63 (northbound on-ramp) 
and on Exit 115 (southbound on-ramp); and 4. 
Propose potential countermeasures and outreach 
programs from the crash analysis and survey 
responses to reduce CMV fatalities in Kentucky. 

 

 


